
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.771
TO BE ANSWERED ON 21.07.2016

HOUSES FOR BPL

771. SHRI BHAGWANTH KHUBA:

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has set any plan for providing financial assistance for construction of residential houses to the persons living below poverty line in rural areas of the country; and

(b) if so, the details of residential units constructed during the last year and the current year, State/UT-wise?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI RAM KRIPAL YADAV)

(a) : Under Indira Awaas Yojana (IAY), financial assistance was provided to the rural BPL household for construction of dwelling unit. IAY has been restructured into Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana (Gramin) in which financial assistance is provided for construction of house to the beneficiaries identified under Socio Economic Caste Census (SECC) 2011.

(b) : A statement indicating no. of houses constructed under PMAY-G (previously IAY) during last year and current year is given in the Annexure-I.

*****


Annexure-I

Annexure referred to in Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 771,part (b) due for answer on 21.7.2016 asked by Shri Bhagwanth Khubha regarding Houses for BPL.

Houses constructed under PMAY-G (previously IAY) during the last years and current year

Units in Nos.

S.No. State 2015-16 2016-17
1 ANDHRA PRDESH 27491 3706

2 ARUNACHAL PRADESH. 1 0

3 ASSAM 69785 21930

4 BIHAR 273729 49370

5 CHHATTISGARH 24061 2411

6 GOA 18 7

7 GUJARAT 40298 6173

8 HARYANA 12959 1620

9 HIMACHAL PRADESH 3062 383

10 J&K 1989 12

11 JHARKHAND 25218 4393

12 KARNATAKA 155627 842

13 KERALA 50994 8318

14 MADHYA PRAD. 12512 51629

15 MAHARASHTRA 121934 6283

16 MANIPUR 96 1

17 MEGHALAYA 824 58

18 MIZORAM 378 11

19 NAGALAND 633 1

20 ORISSA 275398 35018

21 PUNJAB 0 0

22 RAJASTHAN 64787 10085

23 SIKKIM 211 54

24 TAMIL NADU 28149 8630

25 TELANGANA 84242 0

26 TRIPURA 6112 848

27 UTTAR PRAD. 155553 81161

28 UTTARAKHAND 7723 455

29 WEST BENGAL 353399 90355

30 A &.N ISLANDS 0 0

31 DADRA & NAGAR HAVELI 0 0

32 DAMAN & DIU 0 0

33 LAKSHADWEEP 0 0

34 PUDUCHERRY 0 0

TOTAL 1797183 383754
As reported by the States/UTs on AwaasSoft on 18.7.2016

